

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CHANTAL ATTIAS, et al.,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	CASE NO. 1:15-cv-00882-CRC
	:	
CAREFIRST, et al.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Index of Exhibitsvi

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND RELIEF SOUGHT2

A. Factual Background and Expert Opinions2

B. Plaintiffs’ Claims7

C. Relief Sought8

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

IV. ARGUMENT.....9

A. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Identified the Classes.....9

B. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 12

1. The Proposed Class, Consisting of More than One Million Members, is so Numerous that Joinder of All Members is Clearly Impracticable 12

2. The Class Presents Multiple Common Questions of Law and Fact..... 12

3. The Named Plaintiffs Raise Claims Typical of the Proposed Class 15

4. Adequacy of Representation: Class Representative Adequately Represents the Class; Class Counsel Adequately Represent the Class 16

C. The Named Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)..... 18

1. Plaintiffs’ Classes Satisfy the Predominance Requirement 19

a. Common Questions Predominate Each of Plaintiffs’ Claims 19

b. Predominance Does Not Require Identical Facts Amongst the Class Members’ Claims 22

c. Plaintiffs Can Prove Class-Wide Damages23

i. Expert Opinion Establishes a Class-Wide Damages Model of Actual Loss23

ii. Nominal Damages under Plaintiffs’ Breach of Contract Claim are Provable
Class Wide.....24

iii. The VCPA Statutory Damages are Provable Class Wide25

d. Treatment as a Class Action is Superior.....25

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Affordable Elegance Travel v. Worldspan</i> , 774 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2001)	23
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591, 614, 117 S.Ct. 2231, 2245 (1997).9, 16, 26, 27	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455, 133 S.Ct. 1184 (U.S. 2013)	19
<i>Attias v. CareFirst, Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2021) (<i>Attias III</i>).....	22, 23
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 242 F.R.D. 113 (D.D.C. 2007)	10, 16
<i>Bynum v. District of Columbia</i> , 214 F.R.D. 27 (D.D.C. 2003) (<i>Bynum I</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bynum v. Gov't of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 342 (D.D.C. 2005).....	17
<i>Cahn v. Antioch Univ.</i> , 482 A.2d 120 (D.C. 1984)	23
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Coleman through Bunn v. District of Columbia</i> , 306 F.R.D. 68 (D.D.C 2015).....	24
<i>Coleman v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 193 (D.D.C. 2000)	13, 25
<i>Daskalea v. Washington Humane Soc.</i> , 275 F.R.D. 346 (D.D.C. 2011)	15
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)	16, 27
<i>Hardy v. District of Columbia</i> , 283 F.R.D. 20 (D.D.C. 2012)	16
<i>Hooton v. Kenneth B. Mumaw P. H. Co.</i> , 271 Md. 565 (Md. 1974).....	24
<i>Hoyte v. District of Columbia</i> , 325 F.R.D. 485 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15, 16, 19
<i>In re Federal Nat. Mortg. Ass'n Securities, Derivative and "ERISA" Litigation</i> , 247 F.R.D. 32 (D.D.C. 2008)	8, 9
<i>In re McCormick & Co., Inc., Pepper Prods. Mkt. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2019)	11, 22
<i>In re Petrobras Sec.</i> , 862 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002).....	15
<i>J.D. v. Azar</i> , 925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10

Kerns v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A., 296 Va. 146 (2018)24

Lindsay v. Government Employees Ins. Co., 251 F.R.D. 51 (D.D.C. 2008) 13

Littlewolf v. Hodel, 681 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 15

Lloyd v. General Motors Corp., 397 Md. 108 (Md. 2007).....21

Mejdrech v. Met–Coil Systems Corp., 319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir.2003)26

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC, 795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 11

Neal v. Moore, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21339 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 12

Noble v. 93 Univ. Place Corp., 224 F.R.D. 330 (D.N.Y. 2004)..... 17

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)27

Pigford v. Glickman, 182 F.R.D. 341 (D.D.C. 1998)..... 11

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC, 717 F.Supp.2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 15

Sandusky Wellness Ctr., LLC v. Medtox Scientific, Inc., 821 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 11

Tsintolas Realty Co. v. Mendez, 984 A.2d 181 (D.C. 2009) 20

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 13

Wright v. Howard Univ., 60 A.3d 749 (D.C. 2013) 20, 24

Statutes

Md. Code, Com. § 13-30121

Va. Code § 59.1-200..... 22

Va. Code § 59.1-204(A) 21, 25

Other Authorities

7A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed. 2005).....22

H.B. Newberg and A. Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* Vol.69, 11, 13, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....17

INDEX OF EXHIBITS¹

Exhibit 1: Mandiant Investigation Executive Summary.

Exhibit 2: Deposition of Clay House.

Exhibit 3: Expert Report of Plaintiffs' Expert Matthew Strebe.

Exhibit 4: CareFirst Internal Emails, dated May 17, 2015.

Exhibit 5: CareFirst Notice of Privacy Practices.

Exhibit 6: Letter to Connie Tringler, dated May 22, 2015.
